165
1971 /43

THE NEW ZEALAND - AUSTRALIA FREE TRADE AGREEMENT
ORDER (NO. 2) 1971

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of February
1971

Present:

Tue Rieur Hon. Sm Kerrn HOLYOAKE, 6.C.M.G., C.H., PRESIDING IN
CounciL

PursuanT to section 3 of the New Zealand - Australia Free Trade
Agreement Act 1965, and for the purpose of giving effect to the agree-
ment defined in that Act, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by
and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes
the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the
New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement Order (No. 2) 1971.

(2) This order shall come into force on the lst day of March 1971,

2. Tariff amended—The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by
revoking the items, rates of duty, and exemptions from duty specified
in the First Schedule hereto, and substituting the items, rates of duty,
and exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule hereto.

3. Revocations—(1) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 2)
1967* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Third Schedule as
relates to headings 60.03 and 61. 10.

(2) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 19) 1970t is hereby
amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to

Chapters 60 and 61.

*S.R. 1967/95
tS.R. 19707210



SCHEDULES
FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED

PART 1
THE STANDARD TARIFF

Rates of Duty

Number Description Unit ] Most
British_ Favoured General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 44
Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal
44.24 Househeld utensils of wood:
44.24.01 Clothes pegs gross 25% 50% 60%
Aul orf ort
Can }32% %
ort
44.24.02 per gross gross 30c 30c 30c
Aul 30¢ plus plus
Can 25% 35%

1461 (Z ON) 49p0
MUIWI2ITY SPDLY 224] DYDIISNY - pUDIDIZ MIN 99]
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Chapter 60

Knitted and crocheted goods

60.03
60.03.01

60.03.02
60.03.03
60.03.04
60.03.05

60.03.06

Stockings, under stockings, socks, ankle-socks, sockettes and
the like, knitted or crocheted, not elastic nor rubberised:
Footwear not having applied soles .. .

Women’s and girls’ full length stocklngs
Wholly or principally of silk
Wholly or principally of wool
Wholly or principally of cotton

Wholly or principally of nylon

per pair

pairs

pairs

pairs

pairs

pairs

pairs

321%
Aul 0
Can }45 7

275%
Aul 45%
Can 55%

211%
Cin }45%
27%%
Can 145%

A 132%%

u [
Can }45 %
ort
20c

Aul
Can }200

65%

65%
ort

20c
plus
32—1 %

80%

809

80%

807,

809

ort

20c
plus

473 %

+Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

1461 (g "ON) 42p+0
JUSWIIITY IPDLY, 24 DIDIISHY - pUDIDIT MIN

&H/1L61
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

Number

Rates of Duty

Description Unit Most
British Fav :usr ed General
Preferential Nation Tarif
Chapter 60—continued
Knitted and crocheted goods—continued
Stockings, under stockings, etc.—continued
Women’s and girls’ full length stockings—continued
60.03.07 Wholly or principally of other man-made fibres pairs 321% 65% 809
Aul 459 ort orf
Can °
ort
60.03.08 per pair pairs 20c 20c 20c
Aul 20¢ plus plus
Can 321% 473 %
60.03.09 Other pairs 321% 80%
Aul o
Can }45 %
Men’s and boys’ half and three-quarter hose:
60.03.11 Wholly or principally of silk pairs 321% 80%
Aul o
Can 457

161 (Z "ON) 42p+0
JUGWIIITY 2PDL] 224 DYDY - pUDIDIZ MIN 891
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60.03.12 Wholly or principally of wool pairs 324% 80%
Aul 45,
Can °
60.03.13 Wholly or principally of cotton pairs 321% 65% 80%
Aul }45%
an
60.03.14 Wholly or principally of man-made fibres pairs 324% 65% 80%;
Aul }45%
an
60.03.19 Other pairs 3219 80%
Aul o
Can }45 %
Other kinds:
Wholly or principally of cotton, of man-made fibres or
of mixtures or combinations thereof’
60.03.21 Infants’ up to the age of two years pairs 324% 65% 809
Aul } 45
Can °

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

1£61 (g "ON) 42pi0
WOWIITY IPDAT 224 DUDMSIY - pupwoz MmN  ¢h/ {161

691



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

Rates of Duty
Numbe; Descripti Uni
i prion ot Britsh | pMOSt | General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 60—continued
Knitted and crocheted goods—continued
Stockings, under stockings, etc.—continued
Other kinds—continued
Wholly or principally of cotton, etc.—continued
60.03.22 Women’s and girls’ .. pairs 3219 65% 80%
Aul 459
Can °
60.03.23 Men’s and boys’ pairs 321% 65% 80%
Aul 459,
Can °
Other:
60.03.24 Infants’ up to the age of two years pairs 3219% 80%
Aul 459
Can °
60.03.25 Women’s and girls’ pairs .. 323% 80%
Aul 450
Can °
60.03.29 Men’s and boys’ pairs 323% 80%
Aul 459
Can °

1461 (g "ON) 42pi0
JUGWI2US BPDAT 224y DUDIISHY - PUDIDIZ MIN

0L1
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60.04

60.04.01

60.04.02

60.04.03

60.04.04

60.04.05

60.04.09

Under garments, knitted or crocheted, mnot elastic nor
rubberised :
Shirts, pyjamas, nightdresses and the like:
Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement

each
Other sizes
each
Other
each

No.

321%
Aul
Can }45 %
ort
30c

Aul }30 c

Can

325%
Aul
Can }45 7
ort
60c

Aul
Can }600

A 132%%
Ul °
Can }45 %
ory
15¢

Aul
Can }150

80%
orf

30c
plus

4739,

809
ort

60c
plus
471 %

80%
ort

15¢
plus
473%

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

1461 (Z "ON) 42p10
JUAWIIITY oPDLY 204 DUDLSHY - puvpaz maN  ¢h/1L61
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

[4A}

Rates of Duty
Number Descriptio Uni
eseription ‘ British_ Fal:/d:j:ed General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 60—continued
Knitted and crocheted goods—continued
60.05 Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not
elastic nor rubberised:
Garments:
60.05.02 Suits, coats, waistcoats and the like .. .. No. 323% .. 80%
Aul } 459,
Can °
Cardigans, jumpers, jerseys, pullovers and the like:
60.05.03 Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement .. No. 32%% 68% 80%
Aul } 459 ort or
Can °
ort
60.05.04 each No. 40c 40c 40c
Aul } 40c plus plus
Can 35%%; 475%
60.05.05 Other sizes .. .. .. .. .. No. 321% 68% 809
Aul } 450 ort ort
Can °
orf
60.05.06 each No. 75¢ 75¢ 75¢
Aul }75 c plus plus
Can 354 % 47%3%

1L61 (Z "ON) 42p20
JUIWDIUTY OPDAY, 204y DYDIISIY - pUpIpaz MapN
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60.05.07 Women’s and girls’ blouses, skirts and the like, im-
ported separately .. . .. .. No. 3239 809
Aul 450 ort
Can o
ort
60.05.08 each No. 60c 60c
Aul plus
Can }6OC 475 %
60.05.09 Shorts . No. 239% 809
Aul 459 ort
Can
ort
60.05.11 each No. 50c 50c
Aul plus
Can }SOC 473 %
60.05.12 Trousers No. 321% 809,
Aul 45° ort
Can °
ort
60.05.13 each No. $1.00 $1.00
Aul plus
Can }’“ -00 471
60.05.14 Tracksuits and the like No. 3239, 809,
Aul } 45 ort
Can °
ort
60.05.15 each No. $1.00 $1.00
' Aul plus
Can }$1 00 4753 %
60.05.19 Other 3217 687 80%
Aul } 459
Can o

+Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

1461 (g 'ON) 42p40
JUGW224TY 2pDLY 224, DYDUSIY - PUDIDIZ MaN

ev/1L61
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

Rates of Duty
Number Description Unit
“ F o British_ Fa};{)ous:ed General
Preferential Nation Taritf
Chapter 60—continued
Knitted and crocheted goods—continued
Quter garments, etc.—continued
Other articles:

60.05.21 Ties, bow ties, cravats doz 321% 809,
Aul 450
Can °

60.05.22 Belts doz 27%% 809

1

Con 5%

60.06 Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or

rubberised (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stock-
ings):
Articles:
60.06.09 Other garments, rubberised A 321% 809,
ul

Can }45 %

1461 (g "ON) 42p:0
JUSWIBITY IPDLT 254, DYDLUSHY - pUDIDIz MIN ETA
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Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than

Chapter 61

knitted or crocheted goods

61.01
61.01.02

61.01.03

61.01.04

61.01.05

61.01.06

61.01.07

Men’s and boys’ outer garments.
Overcoats . .

Suits

Coats
Waistcoats
Shorts ..

each

No.

éﬁ}%A
321
2o Yo
3219
Can J45%
3239
Can 5%
3219
Cam J45%
ort
50c

Aul
Can }SOC

809

80%

809,

809

809

ort

50c
plus

413%

TWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

1461 (g "ON) 42pi0
1UoWaoITY PDLY 204 DUDAISHY - puppaz N  ¢h/1L61
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED-—continued

Number

Description

Unit

-
~
o

Rates of Duty
o Most
British General
. Favoured -
Preferential Nation Tariff

Chapter 61—continued

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than
knitted or crocheted goods—continued

61.01.08

61.01.09

61.01.11

61.01.12

61.01.19

Men’s and boys’ outer garments—continued
Trousers .. ..

Overalls, bib or combination

Other

each

each

No.

2
&
N
g,
§
[+ 9
O )
SE
B . 80% 2 &
u o orf
Can J45% 3
ort .
plus ~a
Can }$1 00 473% ~
B . 80% &
o ort 2
Can }45 % §
S
$1 00 . $1.00 -~
Aul plus —_
Can f31:00 473 9
324% 68% 809, =
Aul } 459 &




61.02
61.02.01

61.02.02

61.02.03

61.02.04

61.02.05

61.02.06

61.02.07

Women’s, girls’ and infants’ outer garments:

Overcoats

Costumes

Jackets

Skirts

Blouses

each

each

A 132%%
u o
Can }45 %
A 132*‘2*%
u 0
Can }45 %
3247
Aul N
Can }45 %
324%
Aul o
Can }45 %

ort
60c

Aul
Aul }600

A 132%%

u o
Can }45 7
ory

60c

Aul
Can }600

65%

65%

65%

65%
ort

60c
plus

3239
65%

orf

60c
plus

323%

809
809
809%

809
ort

60c
plus
473 %

80%
orf
60c

plus
473 %

1Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

IL61 (Z "ON) 42p40
WIWIITY PV 294 DUDUSOY - puppa7 MIN  ¢b/1161

LLT



FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED-—continued

Rates of Duty
Number Descripti Unit
o pron o British_ Fahx:[oc:.lslfe d General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 61—continued
Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than
knitted or crocheted goods—continued
Women’s, girls’ and infants’ outer garments—continued
61.02.08 Dresses . . .. No. A 325% 659 80%
ul o
Can }45 %
61.02.09 | Shorts No. 321% 65% 809
Aul o ort ort
Can }45 %
ort
61.02.11 each No. 50c 50¢ 50c
Aul 50c Dplus plus
Can 3219 473%
1.02.12 | Trousers .. No. 323% 65% 80
Aul o orf orf
Can }45 %
ort

1461 (2 "ON) 42p10
JUGWIIITY PPDLY 294 DUDIISHY - pUDIDIZ MIN 8L1
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61.02.13

61.02.19

61.03

61.03.01

61.03.02

61.03.03

61.03.04

Other

each

Men’s and boys’ under garments, including collars, shirt fronts

and cuffs:

Shirts:

Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement

Other sizes

each

each

No.

No.

$1.00
plus
321%

65%

$1.00
plus
473 %

80%

80%;
orf

30c
plus

474%

80%
ort

60c
plus
473 %

TWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

ev/1L61

1461 (g ‘ON) 49p+0
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

Rates of Duty
Number Descripti Uni
o pron ot British_ Fa%olf:ed General
Preferential Nation Taritf
Chapter 6|—continued
Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than
knitted or crocheted goods—continued
Men’s and boys’ under garments, etc.—continued
Pyjamas:
61.03.05 Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement No. 321% 80%
Aul 45% ort
Can °
ort
61.03.06 each No. 30c 30c
Aul Dplus
Can }3°° 473,
61.03.07 Other sizes No. A&%OO 809
ul ° orf
Can 45%
ort
61.03.08 each No. 60c 60c
Aul plus
Can }6°° 4711

1£61 (2 "ON) 42p10
JUSWI2ITY 2pDL] 224 DYUDIISTY - pUDIDIZ MIN 081
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61.03.09

61.03.11

61.03.19

61.04
61.04.01

61.04.02

61.04.03

61.04.04

Collars, collar bands, shirt fronts and cuffs

Other

each
Women’s, girls’ and infants’ under garments:
Shirts:
Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement
each
Other sizes
each

A 323%
ul 0
Can }45 %

A 3219
ul °
Can }45 %
ort
15¢

Aul
aul }150

321%

Aul o
Can }45 %
ort
30c

Aul
Can }30c

321%
Aul °
Can }45 %

ort
60c

Aul
Can }60c

809,

80%
ort

15¢
plus

47+ %

809
ort

30c
plus

4719,
809%

ort

60c
plus

475 %

1Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

1£61 (¢ ‘ON) 42p10
WUIWINTY IPDL], 224 DYDUSNY - puvipaz MmN  ¢h/T1/61
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

Number

Description

Rates of Duty
Fah\g)lf:ed Genqté}l
Nation Tari

Chapter 61—continued

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than

knitted or crocheted goods—continued

61.04.05

61.04.06

61.04.07

61.04.08

Women’s, girls’ and infants’ under garments—continued

Pyjamas and nightdresses:
Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement

Other sizes

80%
orf
30c
plus
473%
80%

ort

60c
plus

473 %

1261 (Z "ON) 42p10
281

JUIW2ITY PDLY 231 DUDUSTY - PUDIDIZ @MIN
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61.04.11

61.04.19

61.06.00

61.07.00

61.08.00

Other garments

each
Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and the like
Ties, bow ties and cravats

Collars, tuckers, fallals, bodice-fronts, jabots, cuffs, flounces,
yokes and similar accessories and trimmings for women’s
and girls’ garments . . .. .

doz

doz

321%
Aul °
Can }45 %

ort
15¢

Aul

Can }150

A 323%
ul 0

Can }45 %

A 325%
ul o
Can }45 Z

A 323%
ul
Can }45 7

80%
ort

15¢
plus
473 %
809,

809%

807,

TWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

1461 (g 'ON) 42P40
JUWB2ITY IPDL] 224] DUDIISNY - puvipaz aN  ¢b/ 1161
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

Rates of Duty
Number Description Unit Most
British | g%t | General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 6|—continued
Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than
knitted or crocheted goods—continued
61.09 Corsets, corset-belts, suspender-belts, brassiéres, braces, sus-
penders, garters and the like (including such articles of
knitted or crocheted fabric), whether or not elastic:
61.09.01 Corsets and the like . 3249 80%
Aul
Can }45 7
61.09.02 Brassiéres A 132}% 80%
u
Can }45 %
61.09.03 Braces, suspenders, garters and the like 323% 80%
Aul o
Can 45%

IL61 (C *ON) 42p+0
WISy 2pDA] 224y DUDISNY - pUDIDIZ MIN 81

¥/ 1L61




61.09.09

61.10
61.10.09

61.11

61.11.01

61.11.09

Other

Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockings, socks, and sockettes not
being knitted or crocheted goods:
Stockings, socks and sockettes

Made up accessories for articles of apparel (for example, dress
shields, shoulder and other pads, belts, muffs, sleeve
protectors, pockets):

Belts ..

Other

pairs

doz

A 132%%
u
Can }45 %

323 %
Aul o
Can }45 %

2739,
Aul o
Can }45 %

3239

Aul °
Can }45 %

80%

80%

80

809

1461 (g "ON) 42p10
MUoW22IS Y SpVAT, 224 DUDUSNY - pupipaz @mIN  ¢h/1161
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED

PART 1
THE STANDARD TARIFF

Rates of Duty
Numbe; Descripti Uni
e escription ot British Famost 1 | General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 44
Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal
44.24 Household utensils of wood:

44.24.01 Clothes pegs .. .. .. .. .. gross 25% 50% 60%

Can 32;% ort ort

ort

44.24.02 per gross gross 30¢ 30c 30c

Aul 30c plus plus

Can 25% 5%

161 (2 "ON) 42p1Q
1u9waaz§y apml 99!_;{ ﬂ_zjm;zmy-puvzvaz maN 98[
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Chapter 60

Knitted and crocheted goods

60.03 Stockings, under stockings, socks, ankle-socks, sockettes and
the like, knitted or crocheted, not elastic nor rubberised:
60.03.01 Footwear not having applied soles . . pairs 321% 659% 809
Can 459
Women’s and girls’ full length stockings:
60.03.02 Wholly or principally of silk . pairs 273% 809,
Can 559,
60.03.03 Wholly or principally of wool pairs 273 % 80%
Can 459
60.03.04 Wholly or principally of cotton pairs 213%, 809%
Can 459
60.03.05 Wholly or principally of nylon pairs 321% 659 80%
Can 459 ort ort
ort
60.03.06 per pair pairs 20c 20c 20c
Aul 20¢ plus plus
Can 324% 47l %
60.03.07 Wholly or principally of other man-made fibres pairs 323% 65% 80%
Can 45 % ort ort
ort
60.03.08 per pair pairs 20c 20c 20c
Aul 20c plus plus
Can 321% 471%
60.03.09 Other pairs 3219 809
Can 45%,

TWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

1261 (Z "oN) #2p20
UIW22ITY IPDL], 224] DYDISNY - pupipadz maN  ¢%/1/61
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED—continued

Number

Description

Rates of Duty

Unit
pih | Favoirea | ppem
Nation
Chapter 60—continued
Knitted and crocheted goods—continued
Stockings, under stockings, etc.—continued
Men’s and boys’ half and three-quarter hose:

60.03.11 Wholly or principally of silk pairs 321% 80%
Can 459

60.03.12 Wholly or principally of wool pairs 321% 80%
Can 459

60.03.13 Wholly or principally of cotton pairs 321% 65% 80%
Can 459

60.03.14 Wholly or principally of man-made fibres pairs 323% 659 809
Can 459,

60.03.19 Other pairs 323% 809
Can 459

Other kinds:
Wholly or principally of cotton, of man-made fibres or
of mixtures or combinations thereof:

60.03.21 Infants’ up to the age of two years pairs 321% 659, 80%
Can 459

60.03.22 Women’s and girls’ pairs 321% 659% 80%
Can459%

1461 (2 "ON) +43p20
JUIWIITY 2pDL] 224,] DYDIISUY - pUDIDIZ MON 881

b/ 1L61




60.03.23 Men’s and boys’ pairs 324% 65% 80%
Can459Y%,
Other:
60.03.24 Infants’ up to the age of two years pairs 321% 80%
Can459
60.03.25 Women’s and girls’ pairs 321% 809
Cand59
60.03.29 Men’s and boys’ pairs 3219 809,
Can459,
60.04 Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic nor
rubberised:
Shirts, pyjamas, nightdresses and the like:
60.04.01 Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement No. 323% 809,
Can45Y, ory
orf
60.04.02 each No. 30c 30c
Aul plus
Can }30" 473
60.04.03 Other sizes No. 3239 809
Cand59Y, ort
orf
60.04.04 each No. 60c 6100
Aul plus
Can }6°° 473,
60.04.05 Other No. 321% 80%
Can459% ort
ort
60.04.09 each No. 15¢ 15¢
Aul 15¢ plus
Can 473 7%

TWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

1461 (Z "OoN) +2p20
MUPWD24T PP 224] DUDISHY - pupipez Mo N

v/ 1161
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED—continued

Rates of Duty
Number Description Unit Most
British_ Favonred | General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 60—continued
Knitted and crocheted goods—continued
60.05 Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not
elastic nor rubberised:
Garments:
60.05.02 Suits, coats, waistcoats and the like No. 321% 809%
Can 459,
Cardigans, jumpers, jerseys, pullovers and the like:
60.05.03 Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement No. 321% 68% 809;
Can 4;5 % ort ort
or
60.05.04 each No. 40c 40c 40c
Aul 40¢ plus plus
Can 354% 473%
60.05.05 Other sizes No. 321 %) 68% 80%
Can 4'%5 % ory orf
or
60.05.06 each No. 75¢ 75¢ 75¢
pilVaso | gl | ple
an 1
60.05.07 Women’s and girls’ blouses, skirts and the like, ° e
imported separately .. .. No. 321% 809
Can 459, orf
ort

1461 (T "ON) 42pi0
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60.05.08

60.05.09

60.05.11

60.05.12

60.05.13

60.05.14

60.05.15

60.05.19

60.05.21

60.05.22

Shorts ..

Trousers

Tracksuits and the like

Other

Other articles:
Ties, bow ties, cravats

Belts

each

each

each

each

doz

doz

689

60c
plus
473%
80%

ort

50c
plus
473%

80%
orf

$1.00
plus
475%

809
ort

$1.00
plus
475%
80%

80%

80%

TWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

1461 (Z "oN) +2p+0
MUPWIIITY PV, 224] DUDLSNY - PUDIDI7 MIN

¥/ 1161
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED—continued

Rates of Duty
Number Descripti Unit
seripron o British_ Falzg)lf:cd General
Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 60—continued
Knitted and crocheted goods—continued
60.06 Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or
rubberised (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stock-
ings):
Articles:
60.06.09 Other garments, rubberised 321+% 80%
Can 459

IL61 (g "ON) 42p10
HUGWIITY IPDL] 224 DYDUSHY - pUDIDIZ MIN 261
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g—'s83y ‘uo)

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than

Chapter 61

knitted or crocheted goods

61.01
61.01.02

61.01.03

61.01.04

61.01.05

61.01.06

61.01.07

Men’s and boys’ outer garments:
Overcoats. . .

Suits
Coats
Waistcoats

Shorts

each

No.

323%
Can 459

324
Can 45

321%
Can 459,

323
Can 45%

323%
Can 459
ort
50c

r
Aul
Can }500

80%
80%,
80,
80%
80

ort

50c
plus

471%

tWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED-—continued

Number

Rates of Duty

Description Unit . Most

British General

Preferential | Favoured | Crgg

. Chapter 61—continued
Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than
knitted or crocheted goods—continued
Men’s and boys’ outer garments—continued
61.01.08 Trousers .. .. No. 3249 80%
Can 459 ort
orf

61.01.09 each No. A 1$1 .00 $1.00

u plus
Can }$1'00 475%

61.01.11 Overalls, bib or combination No. 321% 80%

Can459% ort

ort

61.01.12 each No. A 1$1.00 $ll.00

u plus
Aul }$1.00 e,

61.01.19 | Other 32175 687% 807

Cand59

161 (g "ON) 42pi0
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%8

61.02
61.02.01

61.02.02

61.02.03

61.02.04

61.02.05

61.02.06

61.02.07

Women’s, girls’ and infants’ outer garments:

Overcoats

Costumes

Jackets

Skirts

Blouses

each

each

323%
Cand5Y%

325%
Cand45Y%

321y
Can45Y%

321%
Cand45%
ort

60c

Aul
aul }600

324%
Can45Y%,
orf
60c

Aul
aul }60c

65%

659

65%

65%
orf

60c
plus
321%

65%
ort

60c
plus
321%

80%

809,

8079,

80%
ort

60c
plus
475 %

809
ort

60c
plus

473%

TWhere alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED—continued

Number

Rates of Duty

Description Unit . Most
British_ Favoured General
‘ Preferential Nation Tariff
Chapter 61—continued
Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than
knitted or crocheted goods—continued
Women’s, girls’ and infants® outer garments—continued
61.02.08 Dresses .. No. 321% 659, 80%;
Can 459
61.02.09 Shorts No. 321% 659 809
Can 45 % orf ort
61.02.11 each No. 500 50c 50c
Aul 50c plus plus
Can 324% 4717,
61.02.12 Trousers .. No. 321% 65%, 809,
Can 459 ort ort
ort
61.02.13 each No. $1.00 $1.00 $1.00
Aul $1.00 plus plus
Can 323% 473 %

1461 (2 “ON) 49p20
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61.02.19

61.03

61.03.01

61.03.02

61.03.03

61.03.04

Other

Men’s and boys’ under garments, including collars, shirt fronts
and cuffs:
Shirts:
Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement

each

Other sizes

each

321%
Can 459

3239
Can 459
ort
30c

Aul
Aul }30c

321%
Can 459
ort
60c

Aul
Aul }60«:

65%

807%

809
orf

30c
plus
475

80%
ort

60c
plus
471+ %

1Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED—continued

Number

Rates of Duty

Descripti Unit

SenpHon " Britsh | p MOt | General

Preferential Nation Tariff

Chapter 6|—continued
Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than
knitted or crocheted goods—continued
Men’s and boys’ under garments, etc.—continued
Pyjamas:
61.03.05 Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement No. 323% 80%
Can459Y or}
ort

61.03.06 each No. 30c 30c

Aul plus
Can }30" 413,

61.03.07 Other sizes No. 3239 809,

Can459 ort

ort

61.03.08 each No. 60c 60c

Aul plus
Can }6°° 471,

1461 (Z "ON) +2p10
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61.03.09

61.03.11

61.03.19

61.04
61.04.01

61.04.02

61.04.03

61.04.04

Collars, collar bands, shirt fronts and cuffs

Other
each
Women’s, girls’ and infants’ under garments:
Shirts:
Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement
each
Other sizes
each

321
Can45%

321%
Can45Y;
orf
15¢

Aul
Aul }150

323%
Can45Y;
ort
30c

Aul
Can }300

32%%
Can459;
o
60c

rt
Aul
Can }600

809

80%
ort

15¢
plus
475 %

80%
ort

30c
plus

473%
809%
ort

60c
plus
471 %

1Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED—continued

005

Rates of Duty
Numbe: Descripti Uni
. uamer iption ot British Faglc:’;xt'ed General
Preferential Nation Taiff
Chapter 6l—continued
Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than
knitted or crocheted goods—continued
Women’s, girls’ and infants’ under garments—continued
Pyjamas and nightdresses:
61.04.05 Of sizes not exceeding 32 in. chest measurement .. No. 321 .. 809
Can 459, orf
orf
61.04.06 each No. 30c .. 30c
, Aul plus
Can }3°° 413,
61.04.07 Other sizes .. .. .. .. .. No. 3219 .. 80%
Can 459, orf
orf
61.04.08 each No. , 60c . 60c
Au plus
Can }ﬁoc 473%
61.04.11 Other garments .. .. .. .. .. .. 321% .. 809,
Can 459 ort
orf

1261 (Z "ON) 43piQ
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61.04.19

61.06.00

61.07.00

61.08.00

61.09

61.09.01

61.09.02

61.09.03

61.09.09

each

Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and the like
Ties, bow ties and cravats

Collars, tuckers, fallals, bodice-fronts, jabots, cuffs, flounces,
yokes and similar accessories and trimmings for women’s
and girls’ garments . . . .. .

Corsets, corset-belts, suspender-belts, brassiéres, braces, sus-
penders, garters and the like (including such articles of
knitted or crocheted fabric), whether or not elastic:

Corsets and the like .

Brassiéres
Braces, suspenders, garters and the like

Other

doz

doz

15¢
Aul }15c

Can

324%
Can 459,

323%
Can 459

321%
Can 459

323%
Can 459

325%
Can 459

32%%
Can 459,

32%%
Can 459

" tWhere alternative rafes are shown the raté chargeable is that which returns the higher-duty.

|
15¢ i
plus 3
473 % =
[S+]
80%
’ =
80% N
° N
8,
Ex)
=
QU
o 1
80% 2
Sg
=8
_ga
&3
80% —~
(e}
h
80, &
N
[
N
809% §
Y
S
- 80%
»n
2



SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED—continued

Rates of Duty
Numbe; Descripti Unit
e eseriprion " British Foost 4 | General
Preferential Nati gn Tariff
Chapter 6l—continued
Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than
knitted or crocheted goods—continued
61.10 Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockings, socks and sockettes, not
being knitted or crocheted goods:
61.10.09 Stockings, socks and sockettes pairs 321% 80%
Can 45%
61.11 Made up accessories for articles of apparel (for example, dress
shields, shoulder and other pads, belts, muffs, sleeve pro-
tectors, pockets):
61.11.01 Belts .. doz 271%% 80%
Can 459
61.11.09 Other 321% 809
Can 459,
P. J. BROOKS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.
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1971/43 New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement 203
Order (No. 2) 1971

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order is made for the purpose of giving effect to the New Zealand - Australia
Free Trade Agreement signed on 31 August 1965. The effect of the order is to reduce,
from 1 March 1971, the rates of Customs duty on certain goods imported from Australia,

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 25 February 1971.
This order is administered in the Customs Department.



